## Resolution

ENROLLED HOUSE CONCURRENT RESOLUTION NO. 1011

By: Lawson, West (Tammy),
Grego, Hardin, Stark,
Osburn, Archer, and Waldron
of the House

and

Gollihare, Alvord, Bergstrom, Boren, Brooks, Bullard, Burns, Coleman, Daniels, Deevers, Dossett, Frix, Gillespie, Goodwin, Green, Grellner, Guthrie, Hall, Hamilton, Haste, Hicks, Hines, Howard, Jech, Jett, Kern, Kirt, Mann, McIntosh, Murdock, Nice, Paxton, Pederson, Prieto, Pugh, Rader, Reinhardt, Rosino, Sacchieri, Seifried, Standridge, Stanley, Stewart, Thompson (Kristen), Weaver, Wingard, and Woods of the Senate

A Concurrent Resolution commemorating April 14, 2025, as Route 66 Day in the State of Oklahoma; recognizing the historic and cultural importance of U.S. Route 66; and directing distribution.

WHEREAS, U.S. Route 66, also known as the "Mother Road", was established in 1926 and served as a vital artery of American transportation, running from Chicago, Illinois, to Santa Monica, California, with over 400 miles traversing the State of Oklahoma; and

WHEREAS, Route 66 played a pivotal role in the migration west during the Dust Bowl era, providing a path to opportunity and survival for countless Oklahomans; and

WHEREAS, the communities along Route 66 in Oklahoma have long served as vibrant centers of commerce, culture, and hospitality, offering a unique blend of small-town charm, urban energy, and scenic beauty; and

WHEREAS, the route has significantly contributed to Oklahoma's tourism industry, drawing travelers from across the nation and around the world who seek to experience its vintage landmarks, historic motels, neon signs, and iconic diners; and

WHEREAS, Oklahoma's rich tribal heritage is deeply woven into the Route 66 experience, with tribal nations preserving and sharing cultural traditions, stories, art, and enterprises along the historic highway; and

WHEREAS, Route 66 has become a symbol of Oklahoma's diverse identity, celebrating our state's legacy of resilience, creativity, and community spirit.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES OF THE 1ST SESSION OF THE 60TH OKLAHOMA LEGISLATURE, THE SENATE CONCURRING THEREIN:

THAT the Oklahoma Legislature does hereby commemorate April 11, 2025, as Route 66 Day, honoring its historical significance, cultural richness, and ongoing impact on the State of Oklahoma.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that a copy of this resolution be distributed to the Oklahoma Tourism and Recreation Department and the Oklahoma Historical Society for appropriate observance and celebration.

Adopted	by	the	House	of	Representatives	the	14th	day	of	April,
2025.										

Presiding Officer of the House of Representatives

Adopted by the Senate the 15th day of April, 2025.

Presiding Officer of the Senate

	OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY OF STATE										
	Received by the Office	e of the Sec	cretary of St	tate this							
day	of	<b>,</b> 20	_, at	o'clock	M.						
By:			_								